### 507002424 12/01/2021

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7049262

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OSCOR INC.	12/01/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THOMAS P. OSYPKA	
Street Address:	2800 PHILIPPE PKWY	
City:	SAFETY HARBOR	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34695	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17109560

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (203)975-7180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203-975-7505

Email: christina.london@lockelord.com

Correspondent Name: LOCKE LORD LLP
Address Line 1: 201 BROAD STREET

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1421750-00115
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTINA LONDON
SIGNATURE:	/christina london/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Oscor Ultraviolet Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Oscor Ultraviolet Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Oscor Ultraviolet Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507002424 REEL: 058252 FRAME: 0066

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Oscor Inc., hereinafter "Assignor", a corporation operating under the laws of the State of Florida, having a principal place of business at 3816 DeSoto Boulevard, Palm Harbor, Florida 34683, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain patents and patent applications listed on the Schedule A annexed hereto (collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

**WHEREAS**, **Thomas P. Osypka**, hereinafter "Assignee", an individual residing at 2800 Philippe Pkwy, Safety Harbor, Florida 34695, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including the right to sue for past infringement, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Patents in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Patents may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

**AND** for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the recordation of the assignment of any Patents, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall reasonably advise.

**AND** Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Patents of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Patents to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

\*\*\*\*\*

70468829v1 1

100470763v3 November 23, 2021 10:33 AM

PATENT REEL: 058252 FRAME: 0067 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused the Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this 1st day of December, 2021.

OSCOR INC.

Assignor

Name: Thomas Osypka

Title: Secretary

THOMAS P. OSYPKA

Assignee

PATENT REEL: 058252 FRAME: 0068

# SCHEDULE A

## **UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS**

No.	Title	Patent Application No.
	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USING ENDOBRONCHIAL ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT THERAPY TO TREAT PATIENTS INFECTED WITH COVID-19 CORONAVIRUS, SARS, COV-2	17/109,560

# **INTERNATIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS**

No.	Title	Patent Application No.
	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USING ENDOBRONCHIAL ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT THERAPY TO TREAT PATIENTS INFECTED WITH COVID-19 CORONAVIRUS, SARS, COV-2	EP21161051.4 (published as EP3884998)
	PULMONARY IN SITU IRRADIATION CATHETER SYSTEM FOR TREATING COVID-19	JP2021-021391 (published as 2021- 154112)

PATENT REEL: 058252 FRAME: 0069

**RECORDED: 12/01/2021**